

**29 MACT 76/25**  
**HAMENDRA KUMAR Vs. ANOOP KUMAR**

28.05.2025

Present : Sh. M.R. Mansoori, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner has withdrawn the application under section 5 of Limitation Act by stating that earlier claim petition was filed before that concerned MACT court, Rohini, on 21.12.2023 and the further the present claim petition was filed on 25.02.2025 and thus the period from 21.12.2023 to 21.11.2024 has to be excluded and hence the claim petition has been filed within time. Separate statement of Ld. Counsel for the petitioner recorded in this regard.

Heard. Record perused.

Issue notice of the claim petition to the respondents on filing of PF/ RC, returnable on **06.11.2025**.

**(Mayuri Singh)**  
**PO MACT (East)/KKD**  
**Delhi/28.05.2025**